

STARK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA



JULY 15, 2026

Commissioners

Richard Regula, President

Bill Smith, Vice President

Alan Harold, Member

- I. Call to Order**
- II. Pledge**
- III. Amendments**
- IV. Public Speaks**
- V. Approve Minutes**
- VI. Resolution-Discussion and Action**

Finance (Kris Miller)

- Budget Transfers:
 - Adult Probation GSP FY 26-27: Renovation to 2nd floor room at Bow Building from Service to Capital-\$10,300.00
- County Obligations Journal Entries:
 - Commissioners to SCOG: July 2026 SCOG Share-\$54,993.76
- Intergovernmental Journal Entries:
 - Common Pleas Court to Sheriff: Fingerprints-\$40.00
 - EMA to Sheriff: 3rd Quarter Law Enforcement Contract-\$132,612.50
 - Family Court to Sheriff: Fingerprints-\$22.00

- FY2024 State Homeland Sec Grant to Commissioners: 316 Funds to General Fund-\$160,380.00
- Motor Vehicle & Gas Tax to Data Processing: March 2026-2026-33-ITC-\$97.52
- Motor Vehicle & Gas Tax to Data Processing: April 2026-2026-44-ITC-\$97.52
- Motor Vehicle & Gas Tax to Data Processing: May 2026 Invoice 2026-55-ITC-\$97.52
- Sanitary Engineer to Data Processing: May 2026 Sanitary IT Charges 2026-50-ITC-\$112.24
- SRCCC Operating Grant FY 26-27 to Sheriff: June 2026 Fingerprint fees-\$160.00

Discuss and Consider Approval (Kris Miller)

- Adult Probation: Resolution authorizing an agreement between the Adult Probation Department and the Sheriff for participation in the Prevention, Accountability, Treatment, Healing (PATH) Program, effective 6/29/26-10/30/26
- Job and Family Services: A Resolution approving the Title IV-D Contract with the Stark County Family Court to process Title IV-D cases.
This contract generates federal reimbursement to the Stark County Family Court for Title IV-D cases. The contract will run from July 1, 2026, to June 30, 2027, and the total contract cost shall not exceed Forty-Six Thousand Five Dollars and Twenty-Four Cents (\$46,005.24).
- Sheriff: A Resolution declaring Stark County Commissioner Property as excess property and authorizing it to be sold on Govdeals.
2018 BMW X5 – VIN # 5UXKR0C54J0X89923
2022 Dodge Challenger – VIN # 2C3CDZFJ8NH128838

Requisitions (Kris Miller)

- IT: OnBase Subscription & SW-Enhanced Support Agreement 2026-2027-Vendor: Naviant Inc.-\$114,150.22
- Job & Family Services: Foster Parent Board-Variou Vendors-\$800,000.00
- Sanitary Engineer: 2027 Annual Membership Dues-Vendor: NEFCO-\$63,855.00

Non-Encumbered Expenses (Kris Miller)

- Common Pleas Court: Labor & Materials-Vendor: Kell Painting & Decorating-\$9,146.00
- Coroner: Transfer-Vendor: Paquelet & Arnold-Lynch Funeral Home-\$395.00

Travel (Kris Miller)

- One Veterans employee seeking \$497.55 to attend 2026 Ohio Veterans Convention on August 7-8, 2026 in Columbus, OH.

Engineer (Jennifer Odey)

- A Resolution Authorizing an Agreement to Consent to and Cooperate with with State of Ohio DOT for ODOT Project STA-SR172-00.00/CR 314 Alabama Avenue Roundabout PID 120082.
The Board is asked to sign a resolution requested by ODOT for participation/consent of an ODOT project that involves a County Road (CR 314 - Alabama Avenue). ODOT will be constructing a roundabout at this intersection located in Tuscarawas Township, Stark County. The project was funded by ODOT safety funds. As part of that project, ODOT is requesting SCEO to fund a local share of \$100,000 to help match their federal grant of 90%, for the cost of construction. The project will be constructed by ODOT in 2027. Our local share funding for this project will come from the 012 MV fund, and the remainder of the project will be funded by ODOT through federal safety funds.
- A Resolution approving bid specifications, plans, and advertisement to bid the Whipple Ave & 4th/3rd St Improvement Project, PID #118837.
The Stark County Engineer is requesting the Board of Commissioners approve bid specifications, plans and advertisement to bid for the Whipple Ave & 4th/3rd St Improvement Project, PID #118837. The Stark County Engineer recommends the project be improved by contract and has been submitted to ODOT for authorization to advertise. Total engineering estimate of probable construction cost for base bid on this project is \$1,450,000.00. Funding for this project will come from Federal CEAO HSIP funds at 80% at a maximum of \$1,023,480.00 for design and construction. OPWC will cover a maximum of \$472,660.00. Any remaining balances will be paid through our 012 Motor Vehicle Funds.

- A Resolution approving Change Order No. 6 with Wenger Excavating Inc. for the Stark County Engineer's Dressler Road Improvement Project.
The Stark County Engineer is requesting the Board of Commissioners approve and sign Change Order No. 6 to remove an unknown concrete footer and an unknown concrete sign foundation that were encountered during construction. The total non-performance items for this change order are \$0.00 and the total additions for this change order are \$844.24. The original contract amount for this project was \$7,817,223.64 and the adjusted contract amount, factoring any previous change orders and the additions and non-performance items above, is \$7,865,080.06.
- A Resolution approving Change Order No. 7 with Wenger Excavating Inc. for the Stark County Engineer's Dressler Road Improvement Project.
The Stark County Engineer is requesting the Board of Commissioners approve and sign Change Order No. 7 to remove an abandoned concrete utility duct which was in conflict with the proposed waterline. The total non-performance items for this change order are \$0.00 and the total additions for this change order are \$3,818.68. The original contract amount for this project was \$7,817,223.64 and the adjusted contract amount, factoring any previous change orders and the additions and non-performance items above, is \$7,868,898.74.
- A Resolution to proceed with the Improvement of the Central Avenue (TR-290) Bridge (CA-15-28) Replacement Project.
The Stark County Engineer is requesting the Board of Commissioners approve a resolution to proceed with a project to replace the Central Avenue (TR-290) Bridge (CA-15-28) over the Sherrick Run in Canton Township and the City of Canton. The project consists of the replacement of a 16' diameter metal culvert with a 17' x 12' precast concrete box culvert and associated roadway work to tie into the existing roadway. The project is scheduled for Summer/Fall of 2027 with an approximate cost of \$500,000.00. The Engineer's Office will seek OPWC funding for 2027 with the remaining costs coming from the 012 Motor Vehicle Fund.

Sanitary Engineer (Jennifer Odey)

- A Resolution Approving the Application, Agreement, and Acceptance of a Performance Bond for the Private Construction of Sanitary Sewer Extension No. 2025.01 in Jackson Township, Stark County, Ohio.
The Stark County Metropolitan Sewer District is requesting approval by the Board of Commissioners for an application, agreement, and bond documents to allow for the private construction of approximately 2,260 feet of sanitary sewer conveying wastewater generated from proposed residences on the applicant's property to the Massillon Wastewater Treatment Plant.

Regional Planning (Jennifer Odey)

- A Resolution approving the final plat for Belden Village Subdivision No. 7 in Jackson Township.
All required signatures have been endorsed on the plat, except the Prosecutor, due to no streets being impacted.
- A Resolution approving the final plat for Floradale Acres No. 5 in Jackson Township.
All required signatures have been endorsed on the plat, except the Prosecutor, due to no streets being impacted.
- A Resolution adopting the amended HOME American Rescue Plan (HOME-ARP) Allocation Plan.
Regional Planning Commission is asking the Board of Commissioners to approve the amended HOME-ARP Allocation Plan, as presented. The amendment to the plan was necessary because the County received an additional allocation of HOME-ARP funds from HUD in the amount of \$4,841.00. Regional Planning Commission has recommended the additional funds be utilized for supportive services and have conducted a public hearing along with a 30-day public comment period.

Commissioners (Jennifer Odey)

- A Resolution, on behalf of the Family Court, approving Amendment No. 1 for the contract with Child & Adolescent Behavioral Health using Behavioral Health Juvenile Justice (BHJJ) Grant funds.
Family Court is requesting the Board approve Amendment No. 1 of the contract with Child & Adolescent Behavioral Health using BHJJ Grant funds. The annual allocation under the Agreement is being increased at the discretion of the Ohio Department of Youth Services' BHJJ Administration by \$50,000.00 for Program Consultant fees. This contract amendment will increase the contracted rate from \$137,901.60 to \$187,901.60 for the Multi-Systemic Therapy Program.
- A Moral Obligation Resolution to reimburse an overpayment of public records request fees to EWU Media, LLC.
Per ORC 149.43(B)(1) EWU Medica, LLC was charged for time spent reviewing and redacting law enforcement videos. The Board is requested to approve a Moral Obligation Resolution to reimburse an overpayment of public records request fees due to a processing error in payment - \$75.00 Vendor: EWU Medica, LLC

- A Resolution establishing two New Funds for the Stark County Probate Court.
The Stark County Probate Court has requested two new funds:
Probate Court Guardian and Ward Services Special Project Fund
Probate Court General Special Project Fund
These funds are being be established for the purpose of tracking receipts and expenditures for fees collected to benefit guardian and ward special projects, beginning August 3, 2026.

Ohio Division of Liquor Control (Jennifer Odey)

- A Resolution indicating the Board of Commissioners is not requesting a hearing regarding a new liquor license permit in Jackson Township.
Loby's Bar & Grille LLC – FEB NEW 05248744-1
4736 Hills, Jackson Twp, Canton, OH 44708
Permit Class - D-3A

VII. Commissioners Comments and Questions

VIII. Executive Session Pursuant to O.R.C. 122.22 (G)(1) to Discuss the Compensation of a Public Employee

IX. Adjournment

STARK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING NOTICE

Richard Regula, President Bill Smith, Vice President Alan Harold, Member

Work sessions will be held in the board room every Monday at 10:00 A.M. and every Tuesday at 10:00 A.M.

DAY DATE	TIME	LOCATION	STAFF	DESCRIPTION
Mon 7/20	10:00	Board Room		Work Session (If Needed). In addition to attending in-person, the public may also Dial (667) 770-1465 Access Code 692732# (Listen Only)
Tues 7/21	10:00	Board Room		Work Session. Monthly Finance Update; and update from Aqua Ohio. In addition to attending in-person, the public may also Dial (667) 770-1465 Access Code 692732# (Listen Only)
Wed 7/22	1:00	Board Room		Public Hearing regarding amending fees for the Stark County Building Dept. and fees of the Stark County Subdivision Engineer
Wed 7/22	1:30	Board Room		Board of Commissioners Meeting. In addition to attending in-person, the public may also Dial (667) 770-1465 Access Code 692732# (Listen Only)